

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**SUPREME COURT**

**CASE NO. 2017-0187**

**THE MARIST BROTHERS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**V.**

**TOWN OF EFFINGHAM**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
THE MARIST BROTHERS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM FINAL DECISIONS OF THE  
CARROLL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

**Jonathan A. Block  
N.H. Bar No. 10972  
Michele E. Kenney  
N.H. Bar No. 19333  
Pierce Atwood LLP  
Pease International Tradeport  
One New Hampshire Avenue  
Suite 350  
Portsmouth, NH 03801  
(603) 433-6300**

**To Be Argued by:  
Jonathan A. Block or  
Michele E. Kenney**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u><b>Page</b></u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. THERE IS NO “CHARITABLE MANNER” REQUIREMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. MBNH PROVED THAT IT PROVIDES A PUBLIC BENEFIT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>III. MBNH’S INCOME AND PROFITS ARE <i>ONLY</i> USED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH ITS CHARITABLE PURPOSES .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>IV. MBNH’S INCIDENTAL USE OF CAMP MARIST FOR OFF-SEASON RENTALS NEED NOT (BUT LARGELY DOES) DIRECTLY RELATE TO ITS CHARITABLE PURPOSE.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>V. MBNH PRESERVED ITS EVIDENTIARY ARGUMENTS ON APPEAL.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>SUPREME COURT RULE 16(10) CERTIFICATION .....</b>	<b>10</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alton Bay Camp Meeting Ass'n v. Town of Alton</i> , 109 N.H. 44 (1968).....	9
<i>Eden Retirement Center, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 213 Ill. 2d 273, 821 N.E.2d 240 (2004).....	3
<i>ElderTrust of Florida, Inc. v. Town of Epsom</i> , 154 N.H. 693 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granite State Mgmt. &amp; Res. v. City of Concord</i> , 165 N.H. 277 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Acre Baha'i Inst. v. Town of Eliot</i> , 150 Me. 350, 110 A.2d 581 (1954).....	9
<i>Kiwanis Club of Hudson, Inc., Appeal of</i> 140 N.H. 92 (1995).....	9
<i>Peterborough, Town of v. MacDowell Colony, Inc.</i> , 157 N.H. 1 (2008).....	5, 10
<i>Salvation Army v. Town of Standish</i> , 709 A.2d 727 (Me. 1998).....	8
<i>St. Paul's School v. City of Concord</i> , 117 N.H. 243 (1977).....	2
<i>Western Mass. Lifecare v. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 434 Mass. 96, 747 N.E. 2d 97 (2001).....	3, 6
<i>Young Women's Christian Ass'n v. Portsmouth</i> , 89 N.H. 40 (1937).....	8, 10
 <b><u>New Hampshire Statutes</u></b>	
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 72:23-1 [Definition of "Charitable"] .....	5, 10
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 72:23, V [Real Estate and Personal Property Tax Exemption].....	<i>passim</i>
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 72:34-a [Appeal From Refusal to Grant Exemption . . . ].....	10
